Invitation for Bids Number: 14-04
Addendum 1
Date: October 2, 2013

Acknowledgment of Addenda

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda to the bidding
document:

THE COMPLETED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA FORM
SHOULD BE RETURNED WITH BID RESPONSE PACKAGE: NOT
SENT TO RIPTA SEPARATELY

NOTE: Failure to acknowledge receipt of all addenda may cause the bid to be
considered non-responsive to the solicitation. Acknowledged receipt of each
addendum must be clearly established and included with the bid.

Name of Bidder

Street Address

City, State, Zip

Signature of Authorized Official

Date



Invitation for Bids Number: 14-04
Addendum 1
Date: October 2, 2013

Attached please find questions from Rhode Island Analytical and RIPTA
Response in Red

1) On page 77 under Technical Specifications, Item C, it states that labs must be
certified in RI, as well as approved by the NBC. We, along

with our contacts at the NBC, are unaware of any approving documentation that the
NBC provides. We do however, refer 40CFR136 on NBC projects,

as they require. Is this sufficient?

NBC publishes alist of laboratories and what testing they are certified to perform.

2) Also on page 77, item J states that copies of sampling requirements will be
provided to the successful bidder. Can RIPTA provide this information so that costs for
sampling fees can be accurately calculated and submitted?

Please bid as specified on the Bid Price Submittal Worksheet. RIPTA reserves the
right to neqgotiate per visit sampling fees with the successful vendor when
multiple samples are being taken on the same visit

3) Also regarding sampling fees, sampling is usually billed on an hourly or per-
outfall basis, not on a per-analyte basis as depicted

on the price submittal worksheet (page 78). Can sampling fees be submitted as a
separate line item, or filled in as an hourly or per-outfall basis?

Sampling fees may be submitted as a separate line item per sampling even.
This would include multiple trips per event such as quarterly sampling of waste
water.

4) Metals analyses are listed as Total/TCLP. Which metals are analyzed for total,
and which for TCLP? Additionally, can TCLP extraction be added as a separate line
item, as this is how labs typically assess the fee?

Yes.

5) Method 206.2 is listed for Arsenic analysis. Can method 200.7 or 200.8 (ICP-MS)
be substituted for this analyte?

Yes.
6) For QOil & Grease analysis, method 413.1 is listed on the price submittal
worksheet. This is an analysis that requires the use of Freon, and has been banned for

several years. Is method 1664 for Oil & Grease acceptable?

This method is acceptable.

7 Would it also be possible to obtain a copy of the last successful bid
award?
A copy of the Results is attached on the next page:




Vendor:

Part Number
Year 1 May 1, 2007 to April
30, 2008

Ph

Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Zinc

Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

zZinc

Copper

Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Rhode Island Analytical

Estimated Annual
Usage

[EnY
N
PO DO PRRPPDDDPRRPHDHRRPRHHHR

H H B P

Unit Cost (dollars)

17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
30.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
44.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50

183.00
105.50
66.50
66.50

251.75

105.50

R R R C A e R R A R A A

B B P

B

Extended Cost

(dollars)

210.00
70.00
70.00

630.00

630.00

630.00

122.00

210.00
70.00

630.00

210.00

210.00

126.00

126.00

1,134.00
1,134.00
1,134.00

178.00

378.00

126.00

1,134.00

378.00

378.00

2,196.00
422.00
133.00
133.00

1,007.00

422.00
14,231.00

Vendor:

Part Number
Year 4 May 1, 2010 to April
30, 2011
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Rhode Island Analytical

Estimated Annual
Usage

0%
12
4
4
36
36
36
4
12
4
36
12
12
4
4
36
36
36
4
12
4
36
12
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NNDN D
L R A e

N
©*

Unit Cost (dollars)

17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
30.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
44.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50

183.00
105.50
66.50
66.50

251.75

105.50

B PO DHPDPHHDPHH DR HPHRDHHBH P BB
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B

Extended Cost

(dollars)

210.00
70.00
70.00

630.00

630.00

630.00

122.00

210.00
70.00

630.00

210.00

210.00

126.00

126.00

1,134.00
1,134.00
1,134.00

178.00

378.00

126.00

1,134.00

378.00

378.00

2,196.00
422.00
133.00
133.00

1,007.00

422.00
14,231.00




Vendor:
Year 2 May 1, 2008 to April
30, 2009
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

0%
12
4
4
36
36
36
4
12
4
36
12
12
4
4
36
36
36
4
12
4
36
12

Rhode Island Analytical

P PO PBLDPDDPDPHDPH PP HPHH B P

& P B P

17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
30.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
44.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50

183.00
105.50
66.50
66.50

251.75

105.50
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210.00
70.00
70.00

630.00

630.00

630.00

122.00

210.00
70.00

630.00

210.00

210.00

126.00

126.00

1,134.00
1,134.00
1,134.00

178.00

378.00

126.00

1,134.00

378.00

378.00

2,196.00
422.00
133.00
133.00

1,007.00

422.00
14,231.00

Vendor:
Year 5 May 1, 2011 to April
30, 2012
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Rhode Island Analytical

0%

PP POPBLDPDDPDPHDPH PP H PP B P

& P B P

17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
30.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
44.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50

183.00
105.50
66.50
66.50

251.75

105.50

B D PB B PD DR DPHHD PN DR H B R B P
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210.00
70.00
70.00

630.00

630.00

630.00

122.00

210.00
70.00

630.00

210.00

210.00

126.00

126.00

1,134.00
1,134.00
1,134.00

178.00

378.00

126.00

1,134.00

378.00

378.00

2,196.00
422.00
133.00
133.00

1,007.00

422.00
14,231.00




Vendor:
Year 3 May 1, 2009 to April
30, 2010

Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Zinc

Copper

TCLP-Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

zZinc

Copper

Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Ploychlorinated BiPhenls
Total

Rhode Island Analytical

0%

12 $

SN
@

B PO POPD PP DPDDPHHPH HHHHH

H H B P

17.50

17.50

17.50

17.50
17.50
17.50
30.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
44.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50
31.50

183.00
105.50
66.50
66.50

251.75

105.50

©*

B PO OPD PR DPHHDPHPH DB DR D

B B P

B

210.00

70.00

70.00

630.00
630.00
630.00
122.00
210.00
70.00
630.00
210.00
210.00
126.00
126.00
1,134.00
1,134.00
1,134.00
178.00
378.00
126.00
1,134.00
378.00
378.00

2,196.00
422.00
133.00
133.00

1,007.00

422.00
14,231.00

Vendor:

Five Year Cost
Year 1 May 1, 2007 to
April 30, 2008
Year 2 May 1, 2008 to
April 30, 2009
Year 3 May 1, 2009 to
April 30, 2010
Year 4 May 1, 2010 to
April 30, 2011
Year 5 May 1, 2011 to
April 30, 2012

Total Five Year Cost

Five Year Average Cost

Rhode Island Analytical

$ 14,231.00
$ 14,231.00
$ 14,231.00
$ 14,231.00
$ 14,231.00
$ 71,155.00
$ 14,231.00




Vendor:

Part Number
Year 1 May 1, 2007 to
April 30, 2008

Ph

Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Zinc

Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

zZinc

Copper

Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Northeast Environmental

Estimated Annual
Usage

Unit Cost (dollars)

B PO PDPD PP DPDPPDPHHPHHHPHH P

A H B P

5.00
9.50
7.50
6.00
6.00
6.00
12.50
6.00
9.50
6.00
6.00
6.00
12.50
10.50
9.00
9.00
9.00
15.50
9.00
12.50
9.00
9.00
9.00

25.00
75.00
45.00
45.00

195.00

50.00

R e R R A e R R A A AR A L

@B H B H P

“

B

Extended Cost
(dollars)

60.00
38.00
30.00
216.00
216.00
216.00
50.00
72.00
38.00
216.00
72.00
72.00
50.00
42.00
324.00
324.00
324.00
62.00
108.00
50.00
324.00
108.00
108.00

300.00
300.00
90.00
90.00

780.00

200.00
4,880.00

Vendor:

Part Number
Year 4 May 1, 2010 to April
30, 2011
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Estimated Annual
Usage

Northeast Environmental

Unit Cost (dollars)

B PO PP D PP DPD PP DPHPHPHHHPHHH

R R

@

5.79
11.00
8.68
6.95
6.95
6.95
14.47
6.95
11.00
6.95
6.95
6.95
14.47
12.16
10.42
10.42
10.42
17.94
10.42
14.47
10.42
10.42
10.42

28.94
86.82
52.09
52.09

225.74

57.88

B PO DR D PR D PN DR HPHRDHHBH P BB

@B P BB P

“

B

Extended Cost
(dollars)

69.46
43.99
34.73
250.05
250.05
250.05
57.88
83.35
43.99
250.05
83.35
83.35
57.88
48.62
375.07
375.07
375.07
71.77
125.02
57.88
375.07
125.02
125.02

347.29
347.29
104.19
104.19

902.95

231.53
5,649.21




Vendor:
Year 2 May 1, 2008 to
April 30, 2009
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Northeast Environmental

5%

B PO PP D DD PD PP DPHPDHHHPHH P

A H B P

5.25
9.98
7.88
6.30
6.30
6.30
13.13
6.30
9.98
6.30
6.30
6.30
13.13
11.038
9.45
9.45
9.45
16.28
9.45
13.13
9.45
9.45
9.45

26.25
78.75
47.25
47.25

204.75

52.50

B PO DOPD RO PN DPHPHRDHHBH P BB

B B P

63.00
39.90
31.50
226.80
226.80
226.80
52.50
75.60
39.90
226.80
75.60
75.60
52.50
44.10
340.20
340.20
340.20
65.10
113.40
52.50
340.20
113.40
113.40

315.00
315.00
94.50
94.50

819.00

210.00
5,124.00

Vendor:
Year 5 May 1, 2011 to April
30, 2012
Per Cent Increase
Ph
Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc
Copper
TCLP-Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
zZinc
Copper
Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

5%

Northeast Environmental

B PO PDPD PP DPDPDPDPHPDPHHHPHHH

R A A

@

6.08
11.55
9.12
7.29
7.29
7.29
15.19
7.29
11.55
7.29
7.29
7.29
15.19
12.76
10.94
10.94
10.94
18.84
10.94
15.19
10.94
10.94
10.94

30.39
91.16
54.70
54.70

237.02

60.78

B PO OPDPHRDPHHDPHPHRDHH B P BB

@B P B H P

“

B

72.93
46.19
36.47
262.55
262.55
262.55
60.78
87.52
46.19
262.55
87.52
87.52
60.78
51.05
393.82
393.82
393.82
75.36
131.27
60.78
393.82
131.27
131.27

364.65
364.65
109.40
109.40

948.09

243.10
5,931.67




Vendor:
Year 3 May 1, 2009 to
April 30, 2010

Per Cent Increase
Ph

Total Metals-Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

zZinc

Copper

TCLP-Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Zinc

Copper

Oil and Grease Total
Mineral and Vegetable
Volatile Organics
Purgeable Halocarbons
Purgeable Aromatics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Base Neutral/Acid
Extractable

Polychlorinated BiPhenyls
Total

Northeast Environmental

0
12 $
4 $
4 $
36 $
36 $
36 $
4 $
12 $
4 $
36 $
12 $
12 $
4 $
4 $
36 $
36 $
36 $
4 $
12 $
4 $
36 $
12 $
12 $
12 $
4 $
2 $
2 $
2 $
4 $
4 $

5.51

10.47

8.27

6.62
6.62
6.62
13.78
6.62
10.47
6.62
6.62
6.62
13.78
11.58
9.92
9.92
9.92
17.09
9.92
13.78
9.92
9.92
9.92

27.56
82.69
49.61
49.61
214.99

55.13

“
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66.15

41.90

33.08

238.14
238.14
238.14
55.13
79.38
41.90
238.14
79.38
79.38
55.13
46.31
357.21
357.21
357.21
68.36
119.07
55.13
357.21
119.07
119.07

330.75
330.75
99.23
99.23

859.95

220.50
5,380.20

Vendor:

Year 1 May 1, 2007 to
April 30, 2008
Year 2 May 1, 2008 to
April 30, 2009
Year 3 May 1, 2009 to
April 30, 2010
Year 4 May 1, 2010 to
April 30, 2011
Year 5 May 1, 2011 to
April 30, 2012

Total Five Year Cost

Five Year Average Cost

Northeast Environmental

$ 4,880.00
$ 5,124.00
$ 5,380.20
$ 5,649.21
$ 5,931.67
$ 26,965.08
$ 5,393.02
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